
Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer 
Services 

 

 

 
Please find enclosed the agenda and supporting papers for Scrutiny 
Panel 3 Customer Services 
 
Date: Thursday, 2 February 2012 
 
Time: 6:00 pm 
 
Place: The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE. 
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone   who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further 
information regarding Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services please visit 
the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Mike Hallam 

Panel Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Dennis Meredith 
Councillor David Palethorpe 
Councillor Terry Wire DL 
 

Co Opted Member County Councillor Marion Minney 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   
1 March 2012 
21 March 2012 
19 April 2012 

 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

 
 
 



Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer 
Services 

 

 
Agenda 

 

Item  
No  

Title  Pages  Action required  

1   Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitution. 

2   Minutes 1 - 6 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 5th January 
2012. 

3   Deputations/Public Addresses  The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
  
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive 
at the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of 
your intention to speak. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest ( Including 
Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests 

5   Evidence Gathering   
5 (a)   Baseline data 7 - 46 The Scrutiny Panel to receive the 

following baseline data: 
 
 Statistics 
 Targets 
 Call times 
 Performance Indicator data 
 Mystery shopping data 

Customer Excellence    
Strategy 2009 – 2012 
Surgeries available at 
Northampton Borough 
Council’s  
One Stop Shop. 

5 (b)   Core Questions - Expert Witnesses.  The Scrutiny Panel to devise a list of 
core questions to be put to the 
expert witnesses. 
 

 Portfolio Holder (Community 
Engagement) 
Leader of the Council 
Director of Finance and Support, 
NBC 
Customer Services Manager, NBC 



Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer 
Services 

 
Director, Enterprise Management 
Services (EMS) 
Director, Northampton Leisure Trust 
Service Users and Residents’ 
Association Focus Group 

5 (c)   Site Visits  The Scrutiny Panel to confirm its site 
visits to: 
 
Internal customer services at NBC 
Sample of departments within NBC, 
including the Gateway Project 
Enterprise Management Service 
(EMS) 
Northampton Leisure Trust 
Local Authority external to 
Northamptonshire and private sector 
contact centre 
  
  
 

 

6   Draft Equality Impact Assessment 47 - 55 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
draft Equality Impact Assessment for 
this Review. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 3 CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 

Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Mike Hallam (Chair), Councillors Tony Ansell, Dennis 
Meredith, David Palethorpe and Terry Wire 
 

Officers Marion Goodman Head of Customer Services and ICT 
 Tracy Tiff Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 Joanne Birkin Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/ PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. TO SET THE SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 

The Panel considered a report on the scoping of the Customer Services Review. 
 
The main points of the discussion were as follows: - 
 
Purpose /Objectives of the Review. 
 

• Members felt that the scope of the review should be wider than the One Stop 
Shop. There were many different methods of contacting the Council and all should 
be included. It was felt that more emphasis needed to be put on the whole 
customer experience. 

 

• The previous Scrutiny review on Customer Services had looked at issues beyond 
the contact centre although the majority of the recommendations had been 
focussed on the One Stop Shop as it was felt that this was an area where many of 
the problems lay. The previous Task and Finish Group had visited Kettering 
Borough Council. They also listened to some telephone conversations and visited 
the Housing outstations. 

 

• Members were advised that all of the recommendations from the previous review 
had been implemented. 

 

• Members felt that there have been significant changes in the customer services 
area. Members of the public are contacting us about a much wider range of 

Agenda Item 2

Page1



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services Minutes - Thursday, 5 January 2012 

services, the Council no longer directly delivers some of these services, but the 
customer concerns will include the delivery of the service. There are also wider 
ranges of technology available and they need to be evaluated. 

 

• It was agreed that the objective of the Review should include the whole customer 
service experience. 

 
 
AGREED That the Scope of the Review be as attached at Appendix A. 
 
5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The background information detailing the final report of the Customer Services Review of 
2009 was noted and accepted as informing the Review. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6:50 pm 
 
 

Page2



       
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

Scrutiny Panel  3  - Customer Services 
  
1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review     
 

• To evaluate all customer services with a review of the customer 
contact centre, customer satisfaction and the refurbished and 
extended one stop shop. 

  

2. Outcomes Required 
 

• To establish whether all customer services are providing value 
for money around: 

� Quality of service and service delivery 
� Customer satisfaction across the whole organisation 
� Cost and efficiency 
� Use of all media 

• To establish the accessibility of customer services 

• To establish the benefits of a shared customer services facility 

• To establish the appropriateness of current targets for customer 
services 

• To make recommendations for improvement as appropriate 
 

3. Information Required  
 

• Baseline data including 
� Budgets 
� Statistics 
� Targets 
� Call times 
� Performance Indicator data 

• Evidence from partners, key employees, including the Customer 
Services Manager and service users 

• Evidence from the Portfolio Holder (Community Engagement) and 
the Leader of the Council, NBC 

• Evidence from the Director of Finance and Support, NBC 

• Benchmarking with other Local Authorities, including information 
regarding:- 

� Targets 

Minute Annex

Page1Page3



� Costs  
� Recorded calls 

• Site visits to internal customer services facilities at Northampton 
Borough Council (NBC)  - observing process including perusing 
waiting times, signage, observing calls into the contact centre, 
speaking with staff and service users 

• Site visit to a sample of departments within NBC, including the 
Gateway Project 

• Site visit to Enterprise Managed Services (EMS) and Northampton 
Leisure Trust 

• Site visit to a best practice Council external to Northamptonshire 

• Focus Group with a sample of Chairs of Residents’ Association 

  
4. Format of Information  
 

• Various site visits 

• Officer briefings/presentations 

• Baseline data 

• Witness interviews and written evidence 

• Portfolio Holder evidence 

• Officer evidence: 
� Director of Finance and Support 
� Customer Services Manager 
� Various other Officers 

• Partner evidence including: 
� Northamptonshire County Council 
� Northants Police 
� Womens’ Aid 
� Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
� Bromford Support 
� Enterprise Managed Services (EMS) 
� Northampton Leisure Trust 

• Evidence from Councillors regarding their exp
[...]

 
Performance Indicator data.   
 
This relates to the key measures data (e.g. Management Board and Cabinet 
measures) 
 
CS05 Percentage satisfied with the overall service provided by the 
Customer Service Officer 
 
Dec YTD Actual: 92.03% 
Dec YTD Target: 90% 
Colour: Green 
 
CS13 Percentage of ALL calls into the Contact Centre answered 
 
Dec YTD Actual: 88.26% 
Dec YTD Target: 95% 
Colour: Red 
 
CS14 One-Stop shop: Percentage of all customers waiting less than 15 
minutes (excl. licensing) 
 
Dec YTD Actual: 82.6% 
Dec YTD Target: 95% 
Colour: Red 
 

Page11



Report of the analysis of

Northampton Borough Council’s Northampton Borough Council’s 

Customer Services Contact Centre

Mystery Shopping Exercise

March / April 2010

P
age12



Introduction to the Report

The purpose of this Mystery Shopping Project is to give a customer perspective on the

services Northampton Borough Council offers. 

The Derbyshire Tenants Network Mystery Shopping Group (DTN) shop focused on four 

areas, these being Anti Social Behavior, Disabled Facilities and Grants, Property 

Maintenance and Voids. The aim behind this was to test how staff dealt with queries in 

accordance with their service standards.accordance with their service standards.

Particular consideration was given to:

• The call being answered in the first instance

• Whether the correct information was given out

• The “Feel Good” factor of the telephone calls – if the customer have a positive experience 

• Whether staff were helpful

• Whether staff went the extra mile

P
age13



Executive Summary

Overall 30 calls were made, where 3 services tested within the contact centre, these 

being:

• Anti Social Behaviour – 4 different questions were posed and 3 calls made for each 

question

• Property Maintenance – 3 questions were posed on each each, and each question was 

repeated 3 times by different shoppers in each instancerepeated 3 times by different shoppers in each instance

• Voids - 3 questions we
[...]
 the Scrutiny Panel obtains a variety of views, the Chair of Scrutiny Panel 3  has 
contacted the key witnesses:  
 

• Portfolio Holder  (Community Engagement), Northampton Borough Council 
(NBC) 

• Leader of the Council, NBC 

• Director of Finance and Support 

• Customer Services Manager 

• Various other Officers 

• Councillors at NBC 

• Partner evidence including: 
� Northamptonshire County Council 
� Northants Police 
� Womens’ Aid 
� Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
� Bromford Support 
� Enterprise Managed Services (EMS) 
� Northampton Leisure Trust 

Asking them to answer the Scrutiny Panel’s core questions at scheduled meetings.  The 

Page52



comments of the key witnesses will be minuted and published publicly within the Council’s 
meeting management system. 
 
Evidence will also be provided by the Head of Customer Services and ICT and various key 
officers  
 
Evidence gathered from all sources will be analysed and contained within the Scrutiny 
Panel’s final report.   
 
The Scrutiny Panel has scheduled, site visits to: 
 

• Various customer service facilities at NBC 

• Partner organisation customer services facilities 

• Local Authority and private organisation noted as best practice for its customer 
service facilities 

 
During the site visit, the Scrutiny Panel will be mindful of the eight protected characteristics 
equality.  Information gathered from these site visits will inform the evidence base of the 
Review. 
 
Should the Scrutiny Panel conclude that there are concerns and puts forward 
recommendations for change; the expected impact of these changes will be detailed within 
the Scrutiny Panel’s final report. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel’s report, after it has been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be forwarded to the Council’s Cabinet for consideration; Cabinet will then 
become responsible for delivering the recommendations that it accepts. 
 
Meetings of this Scrutiny Panel are held in easily access locations (wheel chair acc
[...]
 
consideration of any specific 
human right is relevant to 
this particular are of Review. 

No impact anticipated 

 

 

 

8 Decision 
Set out the rationale for deciding whether or not to proceed to full impact assessment  
 
Date of Decision:  11 January 2012 
 
EITHER: We judge that a full impact assessment is not necessary since:  A Scrutiny 
Review of  is currently underway, and as part of the evidence gathering process will receive 
comments from a wide range of stakeholders as detailed in earlier sections of this EIA 
(Screening).  Any changes proposed as a result of the review will be impact assessed 
before implementation. 
 
OR: We judge that a full impact assessment is necessary since: 
 

 
 Page57



Equality Duties to be taken into account in this screening include: 
 
Prohibited Conduct under The Equality Act 2010 including:  
Direct discrimination (including by association and perception e.g. carers); Indirect discrimination; 
Pregnancy and maternity discrimination; Harassment; third party harassment; discrimination 
arising from disability.  

Public Sector Duties (Section 149) of the Equality Act 2010 for NBC and Services provided 
on its behalf: (due to be effective from 4 April 2011) 
NBC and Services providing public functions must in providing Services have due regard to the 
need to:  eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; advance equality 
of opportunity and foster good relations between different groups. ‘Positive action’ permits 
proportionate action to overcome disadvantage, meet needs and tackle under-representation.  

Rights apply to people in terms of their “Protected Characteristics”:  
Age; Gender; Gender Assignment; Sexual Orientation; Disability; Race; Religion and Belief;                                     
Pregnancy; Maternity. But Marriage and Civil Partnership do not apply to the public sector duties. 

Duty to “advance equality of opportunity”: 
The need, when reviewing, planning or providing Serv
[...]
om 
of expression (subject to certain exceptions); freedom of peaceful assembly and to join trade 
unions (subject to certain exceptions); right not to be subject to unlawful discrimination (e.g. 
sex, race, colour, language, religion, political opinion, national or social origin); right to peaceful 
enjoyment of own possessions (subject to certain exceptions e.g. to secure payment of taxes 
or other contributions or penalties); right to an education; right to hold free elections by 
secret ballot. The European Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 Page58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Baseline data
	Contact Centre Document
	Pi's
	mystery Shopping
	Customer Excellence
	Surgeries

	6 Draft Equality Impact Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2012 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 3 CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

Thursday, 2 February 2012 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Mike Hallam (Chair),  Councillors Tony Ansell, Dennis 
Meredith, David Palethorpe and Terry Wire 
 

Officers Justin Bonnie MIS Analyst Customer Services 
 Kerry Greaves Customer Services Manager 
 Tracy Tiff Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 Joanne Birkin Democratic Services Officer 
Observers 
 

  Councillor Les Marriott 
  Gary Youens- Political Assistant 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2012 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ( INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

County Councillor Marion Minney, co optee declared an interest as an elected Member of 
Northamptonshire County Council in the potential mystery shopping evaluating the 
performance of partners. 
 
5. BASELINE DATA 

The Scrutiny Panel considered data on 
 
One Stop Shop Performance 
Customer Contact Centre Performance 
Performance Indicators 
Mystery Shopping Exercise March/April 2010 
Customer Excellence Strategy 2009-2012 
 
The main points of discussion were as follows: - 
 
Mystery Shopping Exercise March/April 2010 
 
The Panel considered that the mystery shopping exercise should be repeated and that in 
order to achieve consistency the same questions should be used. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2012 

They were advised that the Northamptonshire Customer Services Group had just been re-
established so the different members would be able to mystery shop each other. 
 
The Panel felt that the Northampton Leisure Trust should be included in the mystery 
shopping. 
 
Customer Excellence Strategy 2009-2012 
 
The Panel commented that the Customer Excellence Strategy needed updating; to reflect 
the fact that there was no longer a separate site at Cliftonville and also the implementation 
of the Leisure Trust. They were assured that this is currently being progressed. 
 
Customer Contact Centre Performance 
 
The Panel considered that it would be useful to be able to listen in to some live and some 
recorded calls when it undertook its site visit to the One Stop Shop and Customer Contact 
Centre. They considered that an emphasis should be placed on what happened when the 
calls were passed on to various different service departments. 
 
The Panel was also interested to establish whether staff felt that they were adequately 
supported by the technology. Certain service areas, such as Planning handle their own 
calls; they are not routed through the contact centre. 
 
The Panel requested budget data, which will be available at a later meeting. 
 
AGREED: - That the baseline data be accepted as part of the evidence base informing the 
Scrutiny Panel’s Review. 
 
 
6. CORE QUESTIONS - EXPERT WITNESSES. 

The Scrutiny Panel considered a list of core questions to be put to the expert witnesses. 
  
The Panel considered that the Head of Planning and the Director of Housing should be 
included on the list of expert witnesses. These services had not used the contact centre, 
but managed their own calls although the Housing service was moving across. It was 
suggested that the Head of Planning and the Head of Housing NBC, be asked to provide 
responses to the Panel’s core questions. 
 
It was also suggested that the facilitator who had run the recent Councillor Development 
Session “Technology- Making IT work for Customers “ be asked to be an expert witness to 
provide evidence to inform this Review. 
 
The Panel considered the draft core questions, providing comment and wording for 
additional questions.  
 
These were centred around: - 
 

 What happened when the call left the call centre for the service area? 

 Whether staff felt that the technology and equipment was adequate. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2012 

 What could be done to encourage more customers to use other methods of 
contacting the Council, for example E-mail or telephone rather than face to face 
visits. This would be cheaper and free up additional staff resources for face to face 
customers. 

 What support is available for face to face customers that are very distressed and 
whether there is adequate privacy available and what support is available for the 
officers that deal with these cases? Is special training available to them? 

 How do we let people know about the services provided at the One Stop Shop by 
partner agencies? 

 Do we need to look at signage into the One Stop Shop? 

 How should Councillors be feeding into the reporting mechanism? 

 How are out of hours contacts received and monitored?  

 How do we as an organisation learn from past experiences, complaints? 

 How do service requests get prioritised? 
 
The finalised core questions are attached at Appendix 1. 
  
 
AGREED: 1.That  additional expert witnesses to inform this Review, as stated above, be  

approved. 
2. That the Core questions to be put to key witnesses be approved, as attached 
as Appendix 1 

 
7. SITE VISITS 

The Scrutiny Panel was informed of the arrangements for site visits to: 
 

 Local Authority external to Northamptonshire- visit to Rugby Borough Council 
customer Services at 10am on Monday 20th February. Councillor Meredith   will 
lead, all Councillors attending to confirm arrangements with the Scrutiny Officer. 

 

 Internal customer services and contact centre – Thursday 1st March at 3pm prior 
to the Panel meeting that evening. 

 

 Northampton Leisure Trust – Thursday 8th March Danes Camp at 10.00am. 
 

 Sample of departments within NBC, including the Guildhall Office, Revenues and 
Benefits, Housing and Planning – Wednesday 21st March at 3pm prior to the Panel 
meeting that evening. 

 
Arrangements have still to be finalised with Enterprise Management Service (EMS). 
  
For a private sector perspective, the Scrutiny Officer has contacted a company called 
Contact Plus who runs customer services programmes, some of which have been 
awarded best practice status. Amongst their clients are Ford First and a number of 
Housing Associations. The Scrutiny Officer will try to arrange a visit but if that is not 
practical then a representative of Ford First had indicated that he would be willing to attend 
a meeting of the Panel to share best practice. 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 3 Customer Services Minutes - Thursday, 2 February 2012 

AGREED That the site visits as detailed above be confirmed. 
 
8. DRAFT EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

The Scrutiny Panel considered the draft Equality Impact Assessment for the Customer 
Services Review. 
 
AGREED ; That subject to the changes to the key witnesses and core questions that had 
been agreed during the meeting the draft Equality Impact Assessment for the Customer 
Services Review be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:10 pm 
 
 


